



No.69, ANNA SALAI, GUINDY, CHENNAI - 600 032.

Website: www.tnmgrmu.ac.in

Ph. : 22353574, 22353576 - 79, 22301760 - 63, 22353094

mail : mail@tnmgrmu.ac.in Fax : 91-44-22353698

PROCEEDINGS OF THE REGISTRAR
THE TAMIL NADU Dr.M.G.R. MEDICAL UNIVERSITY, CHENNAI 600 032.
PRESENT: Dr.M.B.ASWATH NARAYANAN, B.Sc., M.D.S.,

Proc. No.Affln.VII (1)/ 25693/ 2019

Dated:10.07.2023

Sub: Affiliation – The Tamil Nadu Dr.M.G.R. Medical University, Chennai – B.N.Y.S Degree Course – Nandha Naturopathy and Yoga Medical College, Erode District- Grant of Conditional Continuance of Provisional Affiliation for the academic years 2021-2022 and 2022-2023 – Orders – Issued.

Ref: 1 G.O. (Ms) No.175, Health and Family Welfare (IM1-2) Department, Chennai, dated: 10.05.2018

2 Proc.No.Affln.I(3)/33297/2018, dated 27.09.18

3 Proc.No. Affln.VII(1)/25693/2019, dated 05.02.2021

4 Resolution No. 51 passed at the 287<sup>th</sup> Governing Council meeting held on 22.12.2021

5 Resolution No. 42 passed at the 292<sup>nd</sup> Governing Council meeting held on 03.08.2022

6 Virtual Inspection report dated 28.03.2023

## **PREAMBLE:**

The Government has permitted Sri Nandha Educational Trust, Erode District for starting a new Naturopathy and Yoga College in the name of Nandha Naturopathy and Yoga Medical College, Erode District from the academic year 2018-2019 with an annual intake of 60 (Sixty) seats, for conducting BNYS Degree Course.

In the reference 2<sup>nd</sup> cited, the University has granted Order of Provisional Affiliation to Nandha Naturopathy and Yoga Medical College, Erode District run by Sri Nandha Educational Trust, Erode District for starting I year BNYS degree course with an annual intake of 60 seats from the academic year 2018 – 2019.

In the reference 3<sup>rd</sup> cited, order of Conditional Continuance of Provisional Affiliation was granted to Nandha Naturopathy and Yoga Medical College, Erode District for conducting B.N.Y.S Degree Course with an annual intake of 60 seats for the academic year 2020-2021.

Based on the resolution no. 51, passed at the 287th Governing Council meeting held on 22.12.2021, an inspection commission was appointed to assess and report on the infrastructural, teaching and other facilities available at Nandha Naturopathy and Yoga Medical College, Erode District through Virtual mode to consider on the grant of Continuance of Provisional Affiliation for conducting B.N.Y.S degree course with an annual intake of 60 seats for the academic year 2021-2022.

In the resolution no. 42, passed at the 292nd Governing Council meeting held on 03.08.2022, it was resolved to grant orders of Continuance of Provisional Affiliation / Conditional Continuance of Provisional Affiliation for the academic year 2022-2023 based on data submitted in the Affiliation portal and the virtual inspection conducted for the academic year 2021-2022.

## ORDER:

In pursuance to the Resolution passed by the Governing Council, inspection report submitted by the Inspection commission, the University grants Conditional Continuance of Provisional Affiliation Nandha Naturopathy and Yoga Medical College, Tiruvachi Panchayat, Pitchandampalayam Post, Erode District – 638 052 run by Sri Nandha Educational Trust, Erode District for conducting B.N.Y.S. Degree course for the academic years 2021-2022 and 2022-2023, subject to the following conditions:

- (a) To fulfill all the requirements (infrastructural, teaching and other facilities available) in the CMS2.0 portal;
- (b)To rectify any other deficiencies in the Inspection report of the inspection commission;
- (c) To abide the prescribed Regulations / Guidelines of Government of Tamil Nadu and the Affiliation Statutes of the Tamil Nadu Dr. M.G.R. Medical University, Chennai issued from time to time;
- (d) The University may conduct an inspection to verify the above if required and
- (e) the usual conditions already intimated in the Provisional Affiliation orders of this University and pending receipt of DTCP approval.

Name of the College	Name of the Course	Governing Council Resolution	Conditional Continuance of Provisional Affiliation granted for	Intake of Student s
Nandha Naturopathy and Yoga Medical College, Tiruvachi Panchayat, Pitchandampalay am Post, Erode District – 638	Course	and No. 42 passed at the 287th and 292nd Governing	a) Academic Year 2021-2022  To conduct 1 <sup>st</sup> year, 2 <sup>nd</sup> year, 3 <sup>rd</sup> year and to start of 4 <sup>th</sup> year B.N.Y.S. Degree.	60 (Sixty Seats Only)
			a) Academic Year 2022-2023  To conduct 1 <sup>st</sup> year, 2 <sup>nd</sup> year, 3 <sup>rd</sup> year & 4 <sup>th</sup> Year of B.N.Y.S. Degree and to start CRRI training	60 (Sixty Seats Only)

- 2. The Management shall follow a transparent and reasonable method of admission for the management quota as per orders in force.
- 3. The admission procedure of the Government as per the scheme of admission enunciated by the Supreme Court of India should be followed.
- 4. The admission procedure as laid down in G.O. of Health & Family Welfare Dept. Govt. of Tamil Nadu strictly should be followed. Any admission made over and above will not be permissible on any account.
- 5. Any other condition, which the University considers necessary to impose from time to time, should be followed.

To The Principal, Nandha Naturopathy and Yoga Medical College, Tiruvachi Panchayat, Pitchandampalayam Post, Erode District - 638 052

## Copy to:

- The Director of Indian Medicine and Homoeopathy, Arumbakkam, Chennai 600 106. 1
- The Secretary 2 Selection Committee Directorate of Indian Medicine and Homoeopathy, Arumbakkam, Chennai - 600 106.
  - The Secretary to Government Health and Family Welfare Department 3 Fort St.George, Chennai - 600 009.
    - The Under Secretary to Government of India 4 Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Dept., of AYUSH, AYUSH Bhawan, B-Block, GPO Complex, INA, New Delhi 110 023.
      - Dy.Controller of Examination Indian Medicine 5
      - Examination Section (B.N.Y.S.) 6
      - Stock / Spare 7

- information

- information

TRUE COPY/

SSISTÁNT REGISTRAR 16